Excluding Notable Items. No changes were made to line-item balances deriving Spread Related Earnings. As a supplemental item, the Company provides the difference between management’s long-term expectation of generating an 11%
annual return and reported alternative net investment income. See page 10 for further details.1. Refer to the Definitions section beginning on page 31 for relevant definitions.

Segment Details

• Management fees increased 16% in 2023 driven by robust growth from Retirement Services clients, the activation of the investment period for the tenth vintage
of our flagship private equity funds ("Fund X"), other third-party asset management fundraising, and solid levels of capital deployment

• Capital solutions fees grew 30% in 2023 and included a solid fourth quarter that was driven primarily by debt-related deployment activity

• Fee related expenses increased 15% in 2023, reflecting a continued commitment to disciplined expense growth amid decelerating hiring activity and investment
spend, which translated into approximately 200 basis points of margin expansion for the full year

• Fee related earnings declined 3% quarter-over-quarter due to lower management fees that did not benefit from Fund X catch-up fees earned in the third quarter
as well as lower capital solutions fees from less private equity co-investment activity, partially offset by well-controlled expenses

($ in millions, except per share amounts) 4Q'22 3Q'23 4Q'23
% Change vs.

4Q'22
FY'22 FY'23

% Change vs.
FY'22

Management Fees

Yield $374 $408 $422 12.8% $1,416 $1,601 13.1%

Hybrid 57 62 63 10.5% 211 244 15.6%

Equity1 130 178 150 15.4% 507 635 25.2%

Total management fees 561 648 635 13.2% 2,134 2,480 16.2%

Capital solutions fees and other, net 142 146 116 (18.3)% 414 538 30.0%

Fee-related performance fees 26 40 44 69.2% 72 146 102.8%

Fee Related Revenues $729 $834 $795 9.1% $2,620 $3,164 20.8%

Fee-related compensation (198) (212) (200) 1.0% (754) (835) 10.7%

Non-compensation expenses2 (137) (150) (138) 0.7% (456) (561) 23.0%

Fee Related Earnings $394 $472 $457 16.0% $1,410 $1,768 25.4%

FRE per share $0.66 $0.77 $0.74 12.1% $2.36 $2.92 23.7%

FRE Margin 54.1% 56.6% 57.6% 53.8% 55.9%

FRE Compensation Ratio 27.1% 25.4% 25.2% 28.8% 26.4%

Asset Management Segment

1. Equity management fees include Fund X catch-up management fees of $24 million and $45 million, respectively, for 3Q'23 and FY'23. 2. Non-compensation expenses include placement fees of $8 million and $16 million, respectively, for 4Q'23 and
FY'23.

7

• Total AUM increased $103 billion, or 19%, year-over-year primarily driven by $91 billion of inflows from Asset Management and $66 billion of inflows from
Retirement Services, as well as mark-to-market appreciation, partially offset by $50 billion of outflows, primarily from normal course activity at Athene, and